

1. GENERAL

- 1.1 These general terms and conditions (the "Agreement" or the "Terms") apply to all agreements entered into with, inquiries and requests for quotations made to, and quotations and offers made by Roxtec Middle East General Trading LLC or by any related or affiliated company within the group of companies of Roxtec Middle East General Trading LLC (hereinafter the "Roxtec Group" and jointly with Roxtec Middle East General Trading LLC, "Roxtec") including orders placed by a customer (the "Customer", and together with Roxtec, each a "Party" and together the "Parties") and accepted by Roxtec for the sale or delivery of products or parts of products from Roxtec to Customer ("Goods"), repairs and services such as training, inspections and/or supervision by Roxtec to Customer (the "Services", and together with the sale of Goods, the "Work"). In the event Roxtec and Customer have signed a framework agreement for the supply, sale or use of Goods or Services, these Terms and such framework agreement shall constitute the entire agreement between the Parties (the "Agreement"). Except as otherwise indicated in the frame agreement, in case of any inconsistencies between the Terms and such frame agreement, the frame agreement shall prevail.
- 1.2 No alteration or amendment to these Terms shall be valid unless such alteration or amendment is agreed in writing and signed by the duly authorized representatives by both Parties, in the English language.
- 1.3 THESE TERMS WILL SUPERSEDE ANY TERMS OR CONDITIONS OF CUSTOMER, WHETHER INCLUDED IN CUSTOMER'S ORDER, IN PRE-TERMS NEGOTIATIONS OR IN ANY OTHER DOCUMENT, which are hereby rejected, and Customer waives any right to rely on any other terms or conditions.
- 1.4 Acceptance by Customer of any Work by or from Roxtec is an agreement by Customer to be bound by these Terms. There are no other agreements, representations, or warranties other than those expressly provided for in this Agreement.
- 1.5 Any description or specification contained in Roxtec's catalogues, samples, or other advertising is intended only to present a general picture of the Goods or Services and will not constitute part of the Agreement or any warranty as to fitness for purpose.
- 1.6 The Parties acknowledge and agree that a court order shall not be required to give effect to any termination of this Agreement in accordance with its terms.
- 1.7 The Parties acknowledge and agree that in entering into this Agreement and in the course of its performance they have incurred expenses both in terms of capital outlay and day to day operational expenses for which they have been adequately compensated by the mutual benefits financial and otherwise which each party has derived from this Agreement. Accordingly, the Parties agree that notwithstanding any rule of law or any dictates of custom and practice whether applicable in the United Arab Emirates ("UAE") or otherwise, no termination of this Agreement made in accordance with its terms shall be considered by either party to be wrongful, abusive or inconvenient and neither party shall as a consequence of such termination make any claim against the other for compensation for loss of any rights, loss of goodwill, loss of future profits or any similar loss.
- 1.8 The parties shall do and cause to be done all such acts, matters and things and shall execute and deliver all such documents and instruments (including before a notary public or other government authority) as shall be reasonably required to enable the parties to perform their respective obligations under, and to give effect to the transactions contemplated by, this Agreement.

2. ORDERS

- 2.1 Customer shall request the Works in writing by issuing a purchase order ("Order"). Roxtec shall accept the Order and perform the Work subject to these Terms.
- 2.2 The Orders issued by Customer for the purchase of Work shall include, with respect to Goods, the number and description of Goods ordered and with respect to Services, the type of Services, estimated hours of work required by Roxtec's personnel and other details such as the actual site where Roxtec will perform a Service or parts of it (the "Site"). Upon acceptance of an Order, Roxtec will confirm acceptance of such Order in writing, including estimated time for delivery and/or the time for performance of any Services.

- 2.3 All Orders are subject to approval and acceptance by Roxtec in its sole discretion. No Order shall be binding on Roxtec unless and until Roxtec has been accepted such Order in writing and Roxtec shall be entitled to reject Orders (without notice) for any reason and without liability.
- 2.4 Each Order shall be subject to the conditions of these Terms. Except as otherwise expressly indicated in these Terms, in case of any inconsistencies between these Terms and any confirmed Order, the provisions of these Terms shall prevail.
- 2.5 Customer may not cancel or vary an accepted Orders unless Roxtec has consented to such cancellation or change. Roxtec reserves the right to charge Customer all costs associated with the cancelled or varied Order and, in addition, a reasonable cancellation fee.
- 2.6 Roxtec undertakes to maintain appropriate, up-to-date and accurate records to enable the immediate recall of any Goods or batches of Goods. These records shall include records of deliveries to Customers (including Order number, batch numbers, delivery data, name and address of Customer, telephone number and email address).

3. DELIVERY TERMS – FREIGHT POLICY

- 3.1. Except as otherwise expressly accepted by Roxtec in an Order confirmation, all shipments of Goods shall be EX WORKS -INCOTERMS 2020- (Roxtec's premises in the Jebel Ali Free Zone, Dubai, UAE) and shall be delivered duty unpaid. Estimated time of delivery shall be confirmed in the corresponding confirmation of the Order issued by Roxtec.
- 3.2. Roxtec shall use reasonable efforts to perform and deliver in a timely manner all Works ordered by Customer. However, Orders are issued by Customer with the express understanding that time of delivery shall not be of the essence and Roxtec shall have no liability to Customer for delays in delivery due to any cause whatsoever (including, but not limited to any losses or damages resulting from any delay in delivery).
- 3.3. Customer shall examine the Goods immediately upon delivery and shall report to Roxtec in writing, within ten (10) days of delivery, any shortages, damage or other defects to the Goods. Roxtec shall be discharged from all liability for shortages and apparent defects if not notified by Customer in the said reporting period. In case of incomplete or incorrect delivery or delivery of defective Goods, Customer's exclusive remedy is replacement of such Goods with the correct consignment at Roxtec's expense.

4. PRICE, TERMS OF PAYMENT AND QUOTATION POLICY

- 4.1. The prices for the Works (the "Price(s)") shall be in accordance with Roxtec's Price list in effect from time to time. Roxtec reserves the right to adjust the Prices for the Goods and/or Services at any time by issuing a new Price list. The Customer shall be notified in writing of such changes to Prices and shall have the opportunity to confirm its order. If the Customer does not confirm the order within three (3) calendar days of notification by Roxtec of such change, Roxtec shall have the right to cancel the order. All prices shall be on an EX WORKS basis (delivery at Roxtec's premises in JAFZA, with duty unpaid).
- 4.2. The Prices do not include value added tax, sales tax and similar taxes nor any city, municipal, state or federal taxes or withholding taxes, whether currently imposed or imposed in the future, excluding tax on income. If applicable, these must be paid by the Customer to Roxtec in addition, on Roxtec's provision of an appropriate tax invoice.
- 4.3. Costs for travel, food, accommodation and other expenses incurred by Roxtec personnel in connection with the Services are not included in the Price and Roxtec shall always be entitled to compensation for reasonable documented costs thereof. Except as otherwise agreed, the Prices shall not include the cost of any training material that may be needed by Customer for the Work (the "Training Material"), which shall be charged on a case-by-case basis and provided to the Customer on the confirmation of an Order.
- 4.4. Unless specific credit terms have been agreed, invoices are payable in full in advance upon submission of a proforma invoice. Except as otherwise agreed in writing, all payments shall be made in AED or UDS. unless agreed 100% prepayment shall be made upon submission of proforma invoice.'

4.5.

- 4.6. If Customer considers that an invoice contains incorrect information, Customer shall notify Roxtec within eight (8) days giving details of the alleged error in the invoice. If no such notification is received by Roxtec in the mentioned period the invoice shall be deemed correct and valid.
- 4.7. Roxtec shall be entitled to interest on overdue payment by Customer at the fixed rate of nine per cent (9%) per annum. Such default interest will accrue on a day-to-day basis.
- 4.8. Should Customer not duly fulfil its obligation to make timely payments, then Roxtec shall have the right to demand advance payment or adequate security from Customer for any future sales. Roxtec reserves the right to assign or transfer to any third party any debt owed by Customer, with full rights of such third party to collect such debt from Customer.
- 4.9. Roxtec reserves its right, after providing Customer written notice and reasonable time to pay any delayed payment in full, to suspend its performance or delivery of any Works until such sums are paid in full or terminate the Agreement.
- 4.10. Customer shall not be entitled to assert any set-off or counterclaim whether arising from breach of agreement, breach of statutory duty or any other matter whatsoever in order to justify withholding payment of any such sum in whole or in part.

5. RETENTION OF TITLE

- 5.1. Without affecting the passing of risk and to the extent possible under all applicable laws, statutes, codes, ordinances, decrees, rules, regulations, municipal by-laws, judgments, orders, decisions, rulings or awards of any government, quasi-government, statutory or regulatory body, ministry, government agency or department, court, agency or association that are applicable to a particular party's conduct and the services in the UAE ("Applicable Laws"), the Goods shall remain the property of Roxtec until payment has been made to Roxtec in accordance with Section 4 has been made in full, without any set-off. The retention of title shall not affect the transfer of risk of loss, damage, destruction or theft after delivery of the Goods.
- 5.2. Failure by Customer to effect full payment on the agreed payment date, in accordance with Section 4 shall entitle Roxtec to repossess the Goods or relevant parts thereof. Customer is obliged to reimburse Roxtec for all costs which Roxtec incurs in conjunction with the repossession and restoration of the Goods to the same condition they were in upon delivery.

6. ACCESS, SECURITY AND PREPARATION OF THE SITE

- 6.1. The Services provided by Roxtec shall be limited:
 - 6.1.1. to visual inspections in respect of how Goods have been installed. Roxtec shall not conduct a detailed investigation or testing of the installation of the goods and so shall only conduct an initial visual inspection that is intended to capture clear and visible Goods that have been improperly installed; and
 - 6.1.2. Demonstrations and instructions to Customer's staff to demonstrate how the Goods should be installed. As Roxtec does not assess the capability or qualifications of the Customer's staff, Roxtec shall not be responsible for the performance of such staff in the installation of Goods.
- 6.2. When access is needed to the Site for the performance of a Service, Customer shall grant Roxtec unlimited access to such premises, facilities, utilities and resources in the Site and also to documents and information required by Roxtec for the provision of the Services. Customer is responsible to provide all the necessary information (in the English language) and to clearly communicate to the personnel appointed to perform the Services all safety rules and regulations necessary to perform safely the Services in the Site.
- 6.3. In case special training is needed to obtain permission to access the Site or some specific parts of it (e.g. off shore safety training, firefighting training), Customer undertakes to and shall be responsible for providing such training free of charge to the personnel appointed by Roxtec for the performance of the Service.
- 6.4. When necessary for the fulfilment of the Service, Customer shall use its best efforts to keep the frames, combinations of frames, modules, stay plates, wedges and round sealings installed in the Site (the "Transits") with the openings clean from dust, paint or other obstacles that could interfere with the performance of the Service, and shall provide the necessary tools and equipment required to perform the Service, such as ladders or scaffolding when necessary. Before any Service that includes

a visual inspection, Customer shall provide a detailed list identifying each relevant Transit in the Site. The list shall attach the corresponding documentation (e.g. drawings), necessary for the locating and identification of the Transits in the Site. Roxtec is not liable or responsible for the condition or inspection of any Transit, or any product, or any condition that is not on the list, and not identified on the corresponding Order as part of the Work.

- 6.5. Roxtec reserves the right to suspend at any time the performance of the Work at Customer's Site where, in its sole opinion, any condition at the Site potentially or actually represents a hazard to the safety or health of the personnel appointed to perform the Work and/or of any Roxtec employee. In such cases, in the event that Site safety conditions are not rectified to Roxtec's satisfaction, then Roxtec cancel the Order and shall be entitled to compensation for any Work that has been carried out.
- 6.6. CUSTOMER SHALL BE LIABLE FOR AND SHALL INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD ROXTEC HARMLESS (INCLUDING FOR REASONABLE ATTORNEY AND EXPERT FEES AND EXPENSES) IN RESPECT OF ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LOSSES, COSTS, CAUSES OF ACTION, DAMAGES AND EXPENSES RELATED TO PERSONAL INJURY (INCLUDING DEATH OR DISEASE) OR PROPERTY DAMAGE ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO CONDITIONS ON THE SITE.

7. DIGITAL SOLUTIONS

- 7.1. Roxtec offers digital tools to help users save time, increase quality and optimize safety to its sealing solutions. These tools may consist of online or stand-alone software for designers; construction quality assurance software; management tools to register and control cable and pipe transit seal systems. (these software, all associated features and functionalities, accessed through websites or other user interfaces, such as mobile applications, shall be thereafter jointly defined as the "Digital Solutions").
- 7.2. Customer acknowledges that the Digital Solutions are owned and provided by the Swedish company Roxtec International AB, which is the sole responsible for the maintenance and management of the Digital Solutions as well as, directly or through sub-suppliers, the supplier of all services related to the Digital Solutions. Customer also acknowledges that all the intellectual property rights contained in the Digital Solutions belong to Roxtec International AB.
- 7.3. Customer understands and acknowledges that Roxtec is entitled to offer the Digital Solutions as a representative of Roxtec International AB in the local market and, as such, Roxtec shall be entitled to invoice and collect payments in the way stipulated in Section 4 of these Terms for the sale and use of the Digital Solutions by the Customer and; to bring any claims before the competent authorities that may be necessary to collect or to recover any payments due to the purchase of Digital Solutions by Customer.

8. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 8.1. All intellectual property rights, drawings and know-how in or relating to the Work are and shall remain the property of Roxtec or of the Roxtec Group.
- 8.2. The Customer acknowledges that in purchasing and using the Work supplied by Roxtec, it may have access to Roxtec's intellectual property rights. The use of intellectual property rights belonging to Roxtec or to any company of the Roxtec Group by Customer shall not imply the transfer or assignment of any rights from such company to Customer. Customer acknowledges that Roxtec shall retain the full and exclusive ownership of all intellectual property rights that are designed by/or originate from Roxtec relating to changes, developments or improvements to the Work. The Customer undertakes not to infringe Roxtec's intellectual property rights in any way and not disclose or use intellectual property in any way unless authorised by Roxtec, in writing, in the English language.
- 8.3. Customer shall promptly notify Roxtec of any modifications, improvements, enhancements, adaptations, inventions and discoveries related to the Work made by Customer or by its employees or consultants during the term of this Agreement.
- 8.4. Roxtec shall retain all title, copyrights and other intellectual property rights in or related to the Training Material and in all copies of all or any portion thereof, including all modifications to the Training Material.
- 8.5. The Customer agrees to indemnify Roxtec against any claims, costs and expenses incurred by Roxtec or any third party, of any nature whatsoever, arising out of the infringement of intellectual property rights in Roxtec's Work by the Customer.

9. WARRANTIES AND LIABILITY

- 9.1. Each Party hereby warrants and represents to the other Party that it is duly organised, validly existing and in good standing under Applicable Laws in its jurisdiction of formation and has the requisite power and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement.
- 9.2. Roxtec warrants for a maximum of twelve (12) months from delivery to Customer ("Warranty Period"), that all Goods are free from defects in material, design and workmanship ("Warranty"). Customer shall immediately report in writing to Roxtec any claimed defect upon discovering the same within the Warranty Period. After receiving notice from Customer and substantiation by Roxtec of the claim as being under Warranty, Roxtec shall, at its option: (i) repair the defective Goods, (ii) refund an equitable portion of the Order's value, or (iii) furnish replacement Goods or parts, as necessary at the original shipping point. In no event will Roxtec at any time be responsible for disassembling, and/or reassembling, uninstalling and/or reinstalling any Goods.
- 9.3. Roxtec's obligations for any Goods as set forth in Section 9.2 above is subject to Roxtec being notified in writing by Customer without undue delay and no later than thirty (30) days after a defect is discovered or ought to have been discovered upon a careful inspection. If notice is not given in accordance with this Section 9.3, any claim under Section 9.2 or this Agreement, will be waived. Defective Goods, which have been replaced by Roxtec, shall be Roxtec's property. Customer is obliged to carry out dismantling and re-installation of defective Goods at its own risk and cost.
- 9.4. The Warranty shall not cover, and Roxtec shall not be liable for defects in any Goods that are caused by or related to improper storage or transit, faulty maintenance, misuse, unusual external conditions, incorrect installation and alterations, reparations of the Goods not performed or authorized by Roxtec. Customer waives any rights to make a Warranty claim of any kind, express or implied, where any Goods has been modified or altered. Roxtec shall in no event be liable under this Section 9 or otherwise if Customer or a customer of Customer has used or installed any parts in or in connection with the Goods, which are not Roxtec's original parts. The Warranty shall not cover defects in design when the Goods have been manufactured by Roxtec according to Customer's own designs or following Customer's instructions regarding the design of the Goods. Decomposition or corrosion by chemical action or wear or damage caused by the presence of abrasive materials is not and shall not be a product or manufacturing defect. Furthermore, the Warranty does not cover normal wear and tear.
- 9.5. Roxtec does not provide a warranty, and accepts no responsibility or liability for any product, part or equipment not manufactured by Roxtec or services provided by third parties ("Third Party Components"). With respect to Third Party Components (whether or not supplied by Roxtec or affected by the Work), Roxtec waives and disclaims any and all liabilities and warranties whether express or implied. In respect of such Third Party Components, Roxtec will, to the extent permitted, assign to the Customer the benefit of any warranties provided to Roxtec by the manufacturers of such Third Party Components.
- 9.6. With respect to any Services involving demonstrations or instructions and training of Customer or its personnel, Roxtec is not liable for (and Customer waives) any and all liabilities and warranties whether express or implied arising out of such instruction. The participants at any training provided by Roxtec are not evaluated by Roxtec and therefore Roxtec cannot assess the ability of the participant(s) to conduct Services, install, inspect or supervise Transits or any sealing solutions for cables and pipes. Therefore, Customer waives any liability against Roxtec and shall hold Roxtec harmless for any default, failure, damage (direct or indirect) or loss of whatever kind and type caused by an installation, inspection or supervision made by the participant(s) of the training services provided by Roxtec.
- 9.7. The product information provided by Roxtec about the Goods does not release Customer, or part thereof, from the obligation to independently determine the suitability of the Goods for the intended process, installation and/or use.

- 9.8. This Section 9 sets forth the exclusive remedies for claims based on defect, failure or nonconformity of the supplied Work. This exclusivity applies whether a claim is in contract, indemnity or tort (including negligence) or otherwise and however instituted and whether a defect arises before or during the warranty period. The Warranty set forth in Section 8.1 is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties whether written, oral, implied or statutory. NO IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE SHALL APPLY TO THE WORK AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EXCLUDED.

10. PRODUCT LIABILITY

- 10.1. Roxtec shall indemnify, Customer from claims directly attributable to the Goods having caused damage to property or personal injury to a third party, but only to the extent that Roxtec has been guilty of gross negligence and provided that Customer immediately has informed Roxtec of such claim being made to Customer and permitted Roxtec to conduct all negotiations and proceedings in relation thereto. Customer undertakes to take all the reasonable measures in order to mitigate any damages attributable to the Goods and/or prevent further damages.
- 10.2. Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold Roxtec harmless from claims related to damage to property or personal injury (including injury that results in death), caused by Customer's negligence or wilful misconduct.
- 10.3. Customer shall maintain general liability insurance with limits of not less than Euro 1,000,000.00 (one million) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage liability combined. The policy shall include coverage for liabilities arising out of premises, operations, independent contractors, products, completed operations, personal & advertising injury, and liability assumed under an insured contract. This insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought subject to the Customer's limit of liability. The Customer will provide the Roxtec with documentation evidencing such insurance at the time of signing of this Agreement, should the Roxtec request it.

11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- 11.1. In no event shall Roxtec or a company of the Roxtec Group be liable, under or in connection with the Agreement, to Customer or to third parties for any loss of profits, loss of use, loss of data, loss of production, pure financial losses, loss of contract, claims from customers or any other indirect or consequential loss or damages whether or not such loss or damage could have been reasonably foreseen.
- 11.2. Roxtec's and the companies of the Roxtec's Group maximum aggregate liability to Customer arising under or in connection with the Agreement or with any collateral contract, whether arising in or for breach of contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, indemnity or otherwise, shall not exceed the total amount of Euro 300,000 (three hundred thousand).
- 11.3. Customer hereby acknowledges that any Work that includes supervision and/or inspection activities by Roxtec is carried out by a visual inspection only of the readily accessible features of the Transits and/or products and that any inspection that may be provided is a "snap-shot" of the inspected Transits and/or products at the time of inspection. Customer agrees that under no circumstances will Roxtec be liable for failure to identify defects in the work or products of third-parties over which Roxtec has no control.
- 11.4. Customer acknowledges that any Transits or other products inspected by Roxtec during the Work may change at any unknown point-in-time after such Work is performed by Roxtec, including due to actions by other parties than Roxtec or eventualities beyond Roxtec's control, including but not limited to re-installations or de-installations of inspected Transits and/or other products carried out by Customer, its personnel or any other third party not authorized by Roxtec; incidents and accidents; environmental changes; general re-conditioning of the area (or to adjacent areas) in which the Work including inspection was made; ignorant non-intended actions to the inspected Transits and products; etc. Customer acknowledges that the condition of the Transits may change after any inspection by Roxtec, and Roxtec is not responsible for those changes/conditions.
- 11.5. Customer acknowledges that Roxtec is neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the work performed by Customer or carried out by Customer's personnel or sub-contractors trained by Roxtec. Customer hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold Roxtec harmless (including for reasonable attorney and expert fees) from any and all claims arising from or relating to the designs, installations or maintenance work performed by Customer or carried out by Customer's personnel or sub-contractors trained by

Roxtec and even if Roxtec is alleged to be negligent (or without regard to the alleged negligence of Roxtec).

12. CONFIDENTIALITY

- 12.1. In connection with the Agreement, Roxtec have disclosed or may at its own discretion disclose to Customer certain technical and commercial information and know-how related to Roxtec's manufacturing methods, Goods, Services and business including but not limited to, formulas, designs, data test reports; samples; measures; statements; specifications; information concerning customers, business, prices and finance; drawings (including but not limited to technical drawings created through any type of software owned by Roxtec); contractual arrangements or other dealings or transactions of Roxtec; which is identified as being confidential or is deemed to be confidential due to the nature of the information and the circumstances of its disclosure (hereinafter the "Information"), either directly or indirectly in writing, orally, in drawings, samples, visual inspections or otherwise.
- 12.2. Customer shall during the term of this Agreement and a period of five (5) years thereafter, maintain the Information in strict confidence and shall not disclose, divulge or communicate the Information to any person (other than as permitted or contemplated by this Agreement or with the written approval of Roxtec or as may be required by Applicable Laws) nor use the Information outside the scope of the Agreement.
- 12.3. Customer shall not make use of the Information or any part of the Information for the purpose of manufacturing any mechanism or component being identical or essentially similar to the Goods or any mechanism or component thereof, or for any other commercial or technical purpose.
- 12.4. The restrictions stated in this Section 12 shall not apply to the extent that Customer can show that the relevant part of the Information (i) is publicly available through no fault of Customer; (ii) was in Customer's possession prior to the date of disclosure by Roxtec; or (iii) Customer is authorised to disclose it by any subsequent written agreement between the Parties hereto.

13. FORCE MAJEURE

In the event that Roxtec shall be wholly or partially unable to fulfil its obligations under these Terms or the Agreement by reason of causes beyond Roxtec's control, including but not restricted to acts of God, acts, omissions, or regulations of any government or subdivision thereof, judicial action, fire, storm, accident, war, riot, epidemics, pandemics, labour disputes (whether or not Roxtec is a party to such dispute), strikes, general shortage of material, machine damage, delay in delivery by sub-contractor or transportation failure, then Roxtec's performance of its obligations, in so far as it is affected by such cause, shall be excused during the period of the continuance of such circumstances.

14. MISCELLANEOUS

- 14.1. If a provision of these Terms, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances, shall for any reason or to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not in any manner affect or render invalid or unenforceable the remainder of these Terms. In the event of the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of these Terms, the Parties shall, at the request of either Party, negotiate in good faith to agree on changes or amendments to these Terms which are required to carry out the intent and accomplish the purpose of these Terms in the light of such invalidity or unenforceability.
- 14.2. The failure of Roxtec to insist upon the adherence to any term of this Agreement on any occasion shall not be considered as a waiver of Roxtec nor shall it deprive Roxtec of the right to insist upon the strict adherence to that term or any other term of this Agreement at some other time.
- 14.3. Roxtec shall be entitled to replace personnel to provide the Services at its own discretion in the course of the performance of any Work under this Agreement.

15. COMPLIANCE WITH SANCTION REGIME AND EXPORT RESTRICTION

- 15.1. Customer shall not, directly, or indirectly, sell or otherwise transfer the Goods to any individual or entity (including countries) in violation of any Sanction Regime, as this term defined in Section 15.2 below.
- 15.2. The "Sanction Regime" for the purpose of this Section 15 ("Compliance with Sanction Regime and Export Restriction") shall mean all Applicable Laws and regulations adopted or maintained (now or in the future) by an applicable governmental or inter-governmental authority, including the United Nation (UN), the European Union (EU) and its member states, the United States of America (US) and the UAE (a "Sanctioning Authority") and which are applicable (now or in the future) to Roxtec or to any company of the Roxtec Group imposing prohibitions or authorization requirements on the export or re-export of a product due to e.g. a product's nature or contents, or prohibitions or restriction to conduct business with specific individuals and entities or on specific territory identified by the governmental or inter-governmental authorities specified in this Section 15.2.
- 15.3. Customer guarantees that
 - 15.3.1. neither itself nor any person or entity owning or controlling Customer, or any person in management position or employed by Customer is designated by a Sanctioning Authority; and
 - 15.3.2. the performance of the relevant Order will not expose Roxtec to any sanction prohibition or restriction under a Sanction Regime.
- 15.4. Customer shall promptly upon becoming aware inform Roxtec that Customer, or any of its direct or indirect owners, or any of its directors, officers or employees, becomes designated by a Sanctioning Authority.
- 15.5. Roxtec has the right to unilaterally terminate this Agreement or any Order upon a written notice with an immediate effect in the event that the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement would expose Roxtec to any sanction prohibition or restriction under a Sanction Regime.
- 15.6. Roxtec shall not be liable to Customer for any losses resulting from the unilateral termination of this Agreement or an Order by Roxtec under Section 15.5.
- 15.7. The non-compliance of Customer with a provision of this Section 15 shall constitute a material breach of the Agreement.
- 15.8. Customer shall fully compensate for and hold harmless Roxtec and Roxtec Group against any and all claims, proceedings, actions, fines, losses, costs and damages arising out of, or relating to any non-compliance with export control regulations by Customer. The foregoing compensation shall cover any liability as well as any costs and including all such costs incurred in the defence and settlement of such claims. The provisions of this Section 15.8 shall be unaffected by any completion, termination or cancellation of this Agreement or any part thereof and shall apply notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement and any other contract or agreement between the Parties.

16. DATA PROTECTION AND PRIVACY

- 16.1. If the Parties receive any personal data as defined in the UAE Federal Decree-Law No. 45 of 2021 on Personal Data Protection ("UAE PDPL") (hereinafter "Personal Data"), each Party warrants to the other that it shall comply with the UAE PDPL and any national/federal or state/provincial/Emirate privacy legislation, any legislation relating to personal data, in force, updated or introduced from time to time, and, in each case, where applicable, statutes, executive regulations, decisions, guidelines, guidance notes, standards, data protection certification mechanisms, codes of practice, and codes of conduct, issued, in force, updated or introduced from time to time by courts or any government agency or department in the UAE (collectively the "Applicable Data Protection Legislation") in the performance of its obligations hereunder.
- 16.2. Each Party acknowledges that any information received by a Party could be considered Personal Data and warrants that any such Personal Data have been and will be collected, processed and used in accordance with

the applicable privacy policies and requirements of the Applicable Data Protection Legislation.

- 16.3. Each Party acknowledges its obligations to control access to and/or exportation of technical data under the applicable export laws and regulations, and each Party agrees to adhere to and comply with the Applicable Laws and regulations with respect to any technical data received under this Agreement.
- 16.4. Where the Customer provides any Personal Data to Roxtec, such Personal Data will be governed and processed in accordance with Roxtec's privacy policy available online at <https://www.roxtec.com/ae/about-us/about-roxtec/privacy-cookie-information/>.

17. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

The construction, validity and performance of this Agreement and all non-contractual obligations arising from or connected with this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England.

18. ARBITRATION

- 18.1. Any dispute between the Parties, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims), will be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the Dubai International Arbitration Centre, which rules are deemed to be incorporated by reference into this Section 18.1. For the purposes of any arbitration commenced pursuant to this Section 18:
- 18.1.1. there shall be a sole arbitrator;
 - 18.1.2. the governing law of the arbitration agreement shall be the laws of England;
 - 18.1.3. the seat, or legal place of the arbitration shall be Dubai International Financial Centre in Dubai, UAE;
 - 18.1.4. the arbitration hearings shall be final and binding on the Parties;
 - 18.1.5. the language to be used in the arbitration proceedings shall be English; and
 - 18.1.6. the award of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on the Parties.
- 18.2. Each of the Parties hereby agrees that:
- 18.2.1. it will not challenge any arbitral award made pursuant to arbitration proceedings conducted in accordance with Section 18.1 in any court and it will submit to the jurisdiction of that court for the purposes of those enforcement proceedings; and
 - 18.2.2. it will not object to or challenge any application to enforce any arbitral award made pursuant to arbitration proceedings conducted in accordance with Section 18.1 in any court and it will submit to the jurisdiction of that court for the purposes of those enforcement proceedings.
- 18.3. Nothing in this Agreement prevents or prohibits either Party from seeking urgent interim relief in any court of competent jurisdiction, including pre-arbitral attachments, temporary restraining orders, temporary injunctions, permanent injunctions and/or orders of specific performance, as may appear reasonably necessary to preserve the rights of either Party. The application by either Party to a judicial authority for such measures shall not be deemed to be an infringement or a waiver of the arbitration agreement and shall not affect the relevant powers reserved to the arbitrator pursuant to Section 18.1.
- 18.4. The individual executing this Agreement for and on behalf of each Party has the authority to bind such Party to arbitration proceedings and any decisions or awards of arbitration as set out in Section 18.1.
- 18.5. Notwithstanding the above, Roxtec shall be entitled to seek injunctive relief and other interim measures at the local competent public courts or proper authorities to enforce its intellectual property rights, avoid unauthorized disclosure of Information, or to secure claims of any payments due for deliveries or other due debt under this Agreement.

19. INTERPRETATION

- 19.1. The fact that Roxtec has proposed these Terms shall not work to Roxtec's disadvantage in case of any dispute. Customer is recommended to seek legal advice as to the content and interpretation of these Terms before entering into an agreement or making any purchase with Roxtec.
- 19.2. This Agreement will be written and construed in the English language, and all questions of interpretation of this Agreement shall be resolved by reference to the same as written in English. If the Agreement is translated into the Arabic language or any other foreign language, the English version will prevail for all purposes, including any disputes or claims that may be resolved by any legal proceeding.
- 19.3. Use of the singular includes the plural (and vice versa). Persons includes individuals, corporations, and unincorporated bodies or associations that are recognised at law (whether or not having a separate legal personality and irrespective of their jurisdiction or origin, incorporation or residence). A Party means a Party to this Agreement and includes its successors and permitted assigns. Time shall be construed by reference to the Gregorian calendar.

END OF DOCUMENT